

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Спар, 126

Chapter 126.

An Act to amend Section thirty of Chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section seven, Chapter one hundred thirty-two of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to means to deal in the skins of Deer and other Wild Animals.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section thirty of chapter thirty-two of the revised statutes as amended by section seven of chapter one hundred thirty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby amended to read as follows: 'The commissioners may annually issue licenses to suitable persons to buy and sell or tan deer skins, otter skins, sable skins and fisher skins and the heads of deer if not detached from the skins. Such persons shall keep a record of all such heads and skins purchased, of whom purchased and the date of purchase, and shall report annually to the commissioners. The fee for such license shall be five dollars for a county license and ten dollars for a state license, to be paid to the commissioners and by them to the treasurer of the state; and whoever, licensed as aforesaid, unreasonably and wilfully refuses to make such report, shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars and costs. Whoever buys such skins and heads without being licensed as above provided, shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars and costs.'

Section 2. No non-resident or unnaturalized foreign born resident of this state shall buy and sell the skins of any wild animals without being first licensed therefor and paying a fee to the commissioners of inland fisheries and game of ten dollars; and whoever licensed as aforesaid unreasonably and wilfully refuses to make such report as is provided in the above section shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars and costs. Whoever buys such skins and heads without being licensed as above provided shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars and costs.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Section 30, chapter 32, R. S., as amended by section 7, chapter 132, public laws 1905, further amended. License may

be issued to buy and tan deer skins, etc.

—record shall be kept.

-fee for license.

—penalty for not reporting.

Non-residents shall be licensed.

-penalty for not reporting,